1Carlo Gavazzi Controls S.p.A.
﻿
WM50
WM50 DS ENG01/12/2020
Multichannel power analyzer for single, two and three-phase systems
Description
WM50 is a multichannel power analyzer for single,
two and three-phase systems.

Fig. 3 Single-phase system with neutral (2-wire)
References
How to order
WM50 AV5 3 H BC
Further reading
Information Where to find it
Instruction manual - WM50 www.productselection.net/MANUALS/UK/WM50_im_use.pdf
Installation instruction  - WM50 www.productselection.net/MANUALS/UK/WM50_im_inst.pdf
17Carlo Gavazzi Controls S.p.A.
Main unit
﻿
WM50 DS ENG01/12/2020
CARLO GAVAZZI compatible components
Purpose Component name/part number NOTES
Single channel current measurement accesso-
ries TCD12
Split core current sensors for
bus cable, see "TCD12 current
sensor"
Main line current measurement accessories
CTD1X, CTD2X, CTD3X, CTD4X
Solid core current transformers
(1 or 5 A secondary current, 40
to 1600 A primary current) for
cable or bus bar. See relevant
datasheet
CTD1Z, CTD2Z, CTD3Z
Solid core current transformers (5
A secondary current, 40 to 600 A
primary current) for cable or bus
bar. See relevant datasheet
CTD5S, CTD6S, CTD8S, CTD9S,
CTD10S
Split core current transformers (5
A secondary current, 100 to 3200
A primary current) for bus bar.
See relevant datasheet
CTD8V, CTD8V, CTD9V, CTD9H,
CTD10V, CTD10H
Solid core current transformers
(1 or 5 A secondary current, 150
to 3200 A primary current) for bus
bar. See relevant datasheet
CTD8Q
Solid core current transformers
(1 or 5 A secondary current, 1000
to 4000 A primary current) for bus
bar. See relevant datasheet
Manage six digital inputs and up to six digital
outputs
MFI6O6
MFI6R4
See "Digital input and output
modules"
Manage six analog inputs MATPN See "Analog input module"
Transmit data to other devices or connect WM50
to UCS
M C 485232
M C ETH See "Communication modules"
System connection to UCS OptoProg See relevant datasheet
Setting up and running WM50 and TCD12 diag-

WM50 DS ENG01/12/2020
References
How to order
Code Description
M F I6 R4 Six digital inputs, four SPST relay outputs
M F I6 O6 Six digital inputs, six opto-mosfet outputs
Further reading
Information Document Where to find it
Module configuration Instruction manual - WM50 www.productselection.net/MANUALS/
UK/WM50_im_use.pdf
Installation and wiring diagram Instruction WM Manual Modules www.productselection.net/MANUALS/
UK/WM40 MODULES_im.pdf
CARLO GAVAZZI compatible components
Purpose Component name/code key NOTES
Power the module via analyzer
WM20
WM30
WM40
WM50
See relevant datasheet
22Carlo Gavazzi Controls S.p.A.
Analog input module
﻿
WM50 DS ENG01/12/2020
Description
WM family analyzer accessory module that
connects to the main unit and can measure neutral
current, compatible probe temperature and other
analog signal.
Main features
•	 Three analog inputs
•	 Configuration via UCS or WM50 keypad
•	 Easy mounting on main unit
•	 Detachable terminals
•	 Local bus connection to main unit
Main functions
•	 Measure neutral current
•	 Read the input temperature from PT100 or PT1000 probe
•	 Read an analog signal from -20 mA to 20 mA in input
from another sensor
Structure
B
B
B
D
B
A
C
Area Description
A Detachable analog input terminal block
B Main unit fastening pins
C Local bus port for communication module
D Local bus port for main unit
23Carlo Gavazzi Controls S.p.A.
Analog input module
﻿
WM50 DS ENG01/12/2020
Features
General

WM50 DS ENG01/12/2020
References
How to order
M A T P N
Further reading
Information Document Where to find it
Module configuration Instruction manual - WM50 www.productselection.net/MANUALS/
UK/WM50_im_use.pdf
Installation and wiring diagram Instruction WM Manual Modules www.productselection.net/MANUALS/
UK/WM40 MODULES_im.pdf
CARLO GAVAZZI compatible components
Purpose Component name/code key NOTES
Power the module via analyzer
WM20
WM30
WM40
WM50
See relevant datasheet
26Carlo Gavazzi Controls S.p.A.
Communication modules
﻿
WM50 DS ENG01/12/2020
Description
WM family analyzer accessory module that
connects to the main unit and can connect WM50
to UCS to configure WM50 and TCD12 current
sensors and remotely transmit data using Modbus
protocol.
Main features
•	 Modbus protocol
•	 Configuration via UCS or WM50 keypad
Main functions
•	 Transmit data remotely
•	 WM50 connection to UCS
•	 Easy mounting on main unit
•	 Local bus connection to main unit
Structure
A
A
B
A
D
A
C
C
NOTE: the image refers to the M C 485 232 module.
Area Description
A Main unit fastening pins
B M C 485232 only. Communication status LED
C Communication port area
D Local bus port for main unit or digital input/output module or analog input module
27Carlo Gavazzi Controls S.p.A.
Communication modules
﻿
WM50 DS ENG01/12/2020
Features
General
Mounting On main unit
Weight 80g
Power supply Self power supply via local bus
Fig. 7 M C 485 232 Fig. 8 M C ETH
M C 485232 module
RS485 port
Protocols Modbus RTU
Devices on the same bus Max 160 (1/5 unit load)
Communication type Multidrop, bidirectional
Connection type 2 wires, maximum distance 1000 m
Configuration parameters
Modbus address (from 1 to 247)
Baud rate (9,6/ 19,2/ 38,4/ 115,2 kbps)
Parity (None/ Odd/ Even)
Configuration mode Via keypad or UCS software
RS232 port

WM50 DS ENG01/12/2020
References
How to order
Code Description
MC 485232 Modbus RTU communication on RS485/RS232
MC ETH Modbus TCP/IP communication on Ethernet
Further reading
Information Document Where to find it
Module configuration Instruction manual - WM50 www.productselection.net/MANUALS/
UK/WM50_im_use.pdf
Installation and wiring diagram Instruction WM Manual Modules www.productselection.net/MANUALS/
UK/WM40 MODULES_im.pdf
CARLO GAVAZZI compatible components
Purpose Component name/code key NOTES
Power the module via analyzer
WM20
WM30
WM40
WM50
The analog input module only
works connected to an analyzer.
See relevant datasheet
30Carlo Gavazzi Controls S.p.A.
TCD12
﻿
WM50 DS ENG01/12/2020
Description
12-channel split core current sensor for power
analyzer WM50.
This manages primary current up to 65 A and
the value is read automatically by the WM50 to
eliminate the need for configuration and calibration
by the user.
It is equipped with proprietary connectors for
simple connection to the analyzer.
Up to eight TCD12s can be connected per WM50
and set via UCS.
Main features
•	 12 split core current transformers
•	 Up to four TCD12s in series for each WM50 TCD12 bus
port
•	 Rated primary current: 32 A
•	 Max primary current: 65 A
•	 Hole diameter: 8.5 mm (max cable cross section: 16
mm2)
•	 Distance between hole centers: 17.5 mm
•	 Connection to WM50 or other TCD12 with proprietary
cables
•	 Mounting on panel or DIN rail
•	 Cable fastening clips during installation
•	 Fastening screws to avoid accidental opening and
guarantee measurement precision
•	 Configuration via UCS
Main functions
•	 Measure current and other electrical variables on up to
12 channels
•	 Measure power and energy per single channel without
the need for additional voltage references
•	 Send data to WM50
31Carlo Gavazzi Controls S.p.A.
TCD12
﻿
WM50 DS ENG01/12/2020
Structure
B